These exchange rates are:

• for items in the balance sheet – the average exchange rates of the National Bank of Poland as of the balance sheet date;

• for items in the profit and loss account and cash flow statement – the exchange rates calculated as the arithmetic

average of the National Bank of Poland exchange rates in effect on the last day of each month of the period.

4. Changes in accounting policies during the financial year

In 2024, no changes were made to the accounting policies.

5. Changes in the preparation of financial statements
and data comparability

During the 12 months ended 31 December 2024, there were no changes in the preparation of the financial statements other than

those described below.

In order to better reflect the economic nature of the recorded salary costs, they have been presented under Other Liabilities to

Other Entities and Provisions for Pensions and Other Compulsory Employee Benefits, rather than as Accrued Liabilities in the

balance sheet. The comparatives in the balance sheet liabilities have been restated, as shown in the table below.

Item
31 December 2023

(before restatement)
Change

31 December 2023

(restated)

VI.  Other provisions 817,867 142,519 960,386

1.   Provisions for pension benefits and other compulsory employee

benefits
49,839 142,519 192,358

VIII.   Other liabilities and special-purpose funds 1,536,929 14,557 1,551,486

5.   Other liabilities 635,376 14,557 649,933

5.2.  Other liabilities 484,001 14,557 498,558

b)  to other entities 402,684 14,557 417,241

IX.   Prepayments and accruals 2,364,673 (157,076) 2,207,597

1.   Accrued expenses 2,092,328 (157,076) 1,935,252

In order to better present inflows and outflows related to the maintenance of real estate used for own purposes, they were moved

from Cash Flow from Operating Activities to Net Cash Flow from Investment Activities. The comparative figures in the Cash Flow

Statement have been restated, as shown in the table below.

Item
31 December 2023

(before restatement)
Change

31 December 2023

(restated)

I.  Proceeds 17,605,883 (5,550) 17,600,333

3. Proceeds from other operating activity 598,895 (5,550) 593,345

   3.2. Disposal of intangible assets and property, plant and

equipment other than investments
1,914 (1,053) 861

   3.3. Other proceeds  302,475 (4,497) 297,978

II. Expenditures 15,896,795 (50,988) 15,845,807

Powszechny Zakład Ubezpieczeń Spółka Akcyjna

Financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(in thousands of PLN)

8

Item
31 December 2023

(before restatement)
Change

31 December 2023

(restated)

3. Expenditures on other operating activity 1,498,916 (50,988) 1,447,928

   3.2. Purchase of intangible assets and property, plant and

equipment other than investments
110,303 (1,017) 109,286

   3.3. Other operating expenditures 1,250,870 (49,971) 1,200,899

III. Net cash flows from operating activities (I-II) 1,709,088 45,438 1,754,526

I.  Proceeds 186,370,061 5,550 186,375,611

1. Sale of real property 1,494 1,053 2,547

11. Other investment proceeds 1,950 4,497 6,447

II. Expenditures 185,776,109 50,988 185,827,097

1. Purchase of real property 43 1,017 1,060

8. Real property maintenance expenses 10,491 49,971 60,462

III. Net cash flows from investing activities (I-II) 593,952 (45,438) 548,514

6. Correction of errors from previous years

The standalone financial statements do not include corrections of errors from previous years.

7. Significant events that occurred after the balance sheet date and are not
included in the financial statements

No significant events occurred after the balance sheet date that should be included in the standalone financial statements.

8. Significant events of previous years recognized in the financial statements
of the reporting period

No significant events of previous years have occurred as of the date of signing the standalone financial statements, which should